

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO
CIVIL DIVISION

LARRY C. JAMES, et al.,	:	CASE NO. 2017 CV 00839
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Timothy N. O’Connell
vs.	:	MOTION OF DEFENDANTS
DAVID HOFFMAN, et al.,	:	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP AND DAVID
Defendants.	:	HOFFMAN TO DISMISS FOR
	:	LACK OF PERSONAL
	:	JURISDICTION OR FORUM NON
	:	CONVENIENS
	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court Should Dismiss All Claims Against Sidley and Hoffman for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	2
A. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over Sidley and Hoffman.....	3
B. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over Sidley and Hoffman.	4
1. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over the Claims of the Four Plaintiffs Who Reside Outside Ohio.....	5
2. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over James’s Claims.....	5
a. The James Interview.	6
b. James’s alleged injury in Ohio from allegedly defamatory statements made available to an Ohio audience.	9
II. The Court Should Dismiss This Case Under the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens.	12
A. Ohio Courts Dismiss Under Forum Non Conveniens if Ohio’s Only Connection to the Case is a Resident Party and Another Forum is More Convenient.....	13
B. The Private Factors Favor the District of Columbia Over Ohio.....	13
C. The Relevant Public Factors Favor the District of Columbia Over Ohio.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Addelson v. Sanofi</i> , 2016 WL 6216124 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2016).....	2
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Brewington</i> , 836 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 8
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California, Cty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	3
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 123 F. App’x 675 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	9
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Chambers v. Merrell-Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 123 (1988).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Ohio App. 3d 1 (2d Dist. 1997).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Fern Exposition Serv., LLC v. Lenhof</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-130791, 2014-Ohio- 3246	3, 4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	3
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	12
<i>Herman v. Cataphora, Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>IMO Indust. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Johnston v. Frank E. Basil, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 418 (11th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Joffe v. Cable Tech, Inc.</i> , 163 Ohio App. 3d 479 (10th Dist. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 81 (2015)	3, 4, 8

<i>McNell v. Hugel</i> , 1994 WL 264200 (D.N.H. May 16, 1994)	8
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Mitrovich v. Hammer</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 86211 & 86236, 2005-Ohio-5451	13, 15
<i>Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publ'g Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 101394, 2014-Ohio-5442	15
<i>Novak v. NanoLogix, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 991119 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2014)	7
<i>Pace v. Platt</i> , 2002 WL 32098709 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2002).....	8
<i>PNY Techs., Inc. v. Miller, Kaplan, Arase & Co., LLP</i> , 2015 WL 1399199 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2015)	4
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Roth v. Garcia Marquez</i> , 942 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Roxane Labs., Inc. v. Vanda Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7371267 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2016).....	4
<i>Sacksteder v. Senney</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 24993, 2012-Ohio-4452.....	9
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Southern Machine Company v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United Elec. Workers. v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Watson v. Driver Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 Ohio App. 3d 509 (2d Dist. 1994)	13
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.382	3
D.C. St. § 16-5502	14
